Annual Report 2022/23

53

(a)	 Estimated economic life of the oil palm plantations of PTAI is 28 years.

(b)	 Consider one planting cycle (i.e. no replantation at the end of the economic life).

(c)	 Yield per hectare is estimated considering maturity profile, weather, soil and terrain
conditions.

(d)	 CPO ex-mill prices in FY 2022/23 and FY 2023/24 is estimated to be USD 760/MT and USD
675/MT respectively. FY 2024/25 onwards, prices are in line with the World Bank CPO price
forecast (Oct 2021 and Oct 2022) and adjusted for the transportation cost and Indonesia
palm export levy. After FY 2031/32, prices are assumed to remain unchanged.

(e) 	 Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 10.5%

(f) 	 Indonesian corporate taxation rate at 22% in FY 2023 and beyond.

(g)	 Inflation is based on International Monetary Fund (IMF) forecasts.

8.3	 Sensitivity of Key Assumptions

	 The significant unobservable inputs used in the above fair value measurement categorised
within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy (Note 21) together with a quantitative sensitivity
analysis are shown below:

	 The below values are based on 13.33% (2022: 13.33%) equity stake in SDSB and base case
is at WACC of 10.5% (2022: 8.88%).

As at 31 March 2023 CPO Ex-mill Price Discounted Rate (WACC) Yield
5%  5%  1%  1%  5%  5%

Increase Decrease increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

As at 31 March 2023
Effect of fair value in

unquoted equity shares

in SDSB designated

as Financial Assets

classified under FVOCI  4,824  (4,824)  (965)  1,039 3,340 (3,340)

As at 31 March 2022
Effect of fair value in

unquoted equity shares

in SDSB designated

as Financial Assets

classified under FVOCI  2,871  (2,871)  (831)  894  2,018  (2,018)

Selinsing PLC

54

9.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	 Cash and cash equivalents included in the Statement of Cash Flows include the following
Statement of Financial Position amounts:

As at 31 March 2023 2022

Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Bank Balances  918  1,288

Short-Term Deposits  121,366  2,079

 122,284  3,367

10.	 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

As at 31 March 2023 2022

Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Fixed Deposits  -   108,252

 -   108,252

11.	 STATED CAPITAL

As at 31 March 2023 2022 2023 2022

Number Number Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Fully paid Ordinary Shares 5,678,247 5,678,247  69,401  69,401

5,678,247 5,678,247  69,401  69,401

The Stated capital of Rs. 69,400,800/- includes fully paid ordinary shares of 5,678,247

12.	 OTHER RESERVES

As at 31 March 2023 2022

Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Fair Value Reserve*  12,990,934  10,887,892

 12,990,934  10,887,892

	 *Fair Value Reserve

	 Fair Value Reserve represents excess between the fair value and the cost of Financial
assets classified under Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income as per SLFRS 09.

13.	 OTHER PAYABLES

As at 31 March 2023 2022

Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Unclaimed Dividend (Note 13.1)  37,097  37,827

 37,097  37,827

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2022/23

55

13.1	 Movement in Unclaimed Dividend;

As at 31 March 2023 2022

Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Balance as at 01 April 37,827  36,720

Dividend Forfeited  (730)  (498)

Dividend during the year  -   1,605

Balance as at 31 March 37,097  37,827

14.	 SURCHARGE TAX

	 Surcharge Tax Act No.14 of 2022 was enacted on 8 April 2022 and is applicable to the
Carson Cumberbatch PLC Group as the collective taxable income of companies belonging
to the Group, calculated in accordance with the provisions of the Inland Revenue Act No.
24 of 2017, exceeds Rs.2,000 Mn, for the year of assessment 2020/2021. The liability is
computed at the rate of 25% on the taxable income of the individual Group companies, net
of dividends from subsidiaries.

	 Accordingly, the Company is liable for the surcharge tax of Rs. 1.99 Mn out of the taxable
income of Rs. 7.99 Mn pertaining to the year of assessment 2020/21. According to the said